

# CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE COMMUNICATION

**MEETING DATE:** 06/18/2024

**PRESENTER:** Keshnel Penny, CIO - Information Technology

**TITLE:** Purchase of Radio Management Hosted Solutions from Motorola

Solutions Inc. in the amount of \$110,533.00

**REVIEWING** (Reviewed by the Public, Safety, Health & Environment Committee on

**COMMITTEE:** 06/03/2024)

#### **SUMMARY:**

| <u>Vendor Name</u> | Annual Cost  | <u>Total Cost</u> |
|--------------------|--------------|-------------------|
| Motorola Solutions | \$110,533.00 | \$110,533.00      |

### **PURPOSE OF REQUEST:**

Purchase of one-time implementation services for equipment and system integration of the Motorola Radio Management Hosted Solution. On July 11, 2023, the City Council approved a change order that extended the Motorola Managed Services Agreement for five years and added the Radio Management Hosted Solutions Maintenance to the Annual contract with Motorola Solutions. The total cost for that change order was \$6,137,591.22.

The Radio Management Hosted Solution is crucial for improving our city's public safety communications infrastructure and ensuring reliable, secure, and efficient communication channels for our emergency services. The system will centralize radio management, significantly simplifying programming and updates to radio equipment. This will reduce downtime and increase responsiveness. Furthermore, the scalability of the hosted solution prepares Grand Prairie for future public safety communication needs.

Motorola Solutions, Inc. ("Motorola") is the owner and/or licensor of the System Software. Motorola has not granted any other vendor the legal authority to make any alterations to the underlying source code of the System Software, nor has Motorola provided any other vendor legal access to the source code. These services that are tied to the source code are mandatory not only to maintain the network at its current software release but also in subsequent releases and software upgrades to the system. Only Motorola can perform the System Software upgrades and associated services included in this agreement. It is for the above reasons that IT seeks to extend our current contract with Motorola to maintain our present level of effectiveness in providing safety and security for our employees and citizens.

#### **PROCUREMENT DETAILS:**

Procurement Method⊠ Sole Source

## **FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION:**

| Budgeted? | $\boxtimes$ | Fund Name: | IT CIP Fund |
|-----------|-------------|------------|-------------|